RESOLUTION NO. 74-19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FOR A GRANT UNDER THE URBAN MASS TRANS-PORTATION ACT OF 1964, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Transportation is authorized to make grants for mass transportation projects;

WHEREAS, the contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the applicant, including the provision by it of the local share of project costs; and

WHEREAS, it is required by the U.S. Department of Transportation in accord with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, that in connection with the filing of an application for assistance under the Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as Amended, the applicant give an assurance that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the U.S. Department of Transportation requirements thereunder:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

1. That Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor of the City of Bloomington is authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of the the City of Bloomington with the U.S. Department of Transportation, to aid in the financing of an expansion of the City owned Transit System.

2. That Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor of the City of Bloomington is authorized to execute and file with such application an assurance or any other document required by the U.S. Department of Transportation effectuating the purposes of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

3. That James B. Wray, Director of Transportation, is authorized to furnish such additional information as the U.S. Department of Transportation may require in connection

RESOLUTION 74-19 continued

with the application of the project.

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned duly qualified and acting President of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington certifies that the foregoing is a true and a correct copy of a resolution, adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington held on March 21, 1974.

(Signature of Recording Officer) City Girr

(Title of Recording Officer)

(Lanie 8, 1974. (Date)

approved by Council <u>44-M4</u>

<u>es S. Ack</u> S. Ackerman

approved by Mayor <u>4/5/74</u>

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor